Application for Amendment to Land Use Bylaw

FOOTHILLS Foothlils County www.foothiliscountyab.ca
COUNTY 309 Macleod Trail, Box 5605, High River, AB T1V 1M7 e Tel: 403-652-2341 Fax: 403-652-7880

Email: planning@foothiliscountyab.ca
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Note: An Application Fee of $Mshall accompany this application.
Date Received: 'SQV‘Q \b\va% Receipt No. L\'s BQ.E

N

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED IN FULL BY THE APPLICANT

|, Stanley Simpson & Debra Simpson
Name of Registered Owner (please print)

hereby certify that | am the registered owner of the land described above and authorize

_Bart Carswell - Carswell Planning Inc to act as agent in the matter.
Name of Agent (please print)

PLEASE ACCEPT THIS APPLICATION REGARDING LEGAL LAND DESCRIPTION

All/partofthe __NE 1/4sec.__20 twp. 18 range __ 29 westof __4 meridian.
Being all parts of lot __2 block —1 Reg. Plan No. 2010432 C.O.T. No.

TO: (Choose One)
[ Redesignate from ____Agricultural (A) to Country Residential (CR)

O Amend the Land use Bylaw by

Size of existing parcel(s)___63.67 ha (157.33 ac) Size of proposed parcel(s) 2.27 ha (5.6 ac) and 2.60 ha (6.4 ac)

The reasons for the (redesignation) (amendment) are as follows:
Due to the southeastern portion of the property being separated from the main portion of land because of an existing roadway. The CR
designation will allow for two parcels over 5 ac in size to be established on this property.

I certify that the Information given on this form and attachment hereto are full and complete and Is to the best of my
knowledge a true statement of the facts concerning this application and | am the registered owner and/or the duly
authorlzed agent.

Date June 3, 2025 Signed June 3, 2025
Landowner Information Agent Informatlon
Phone No. Phone No. 587-437-6750
Address: Address: LIPS Box 223

l Kensington Rd NW, Calgary AB T3C OM6

| consent to receive documents by email:_x__Yes No Iconsent to receive documents by email: _x _Yes No

Email Address:- Email Address: bart.carswell@carswellplanning.ca

Right of Entry

I, being the owner or person in possession of the above described land and any buildings thereon consent to an authorized
person designated by Foothills County to enter upon the land for the purpose of inspection during the processing of this

application.
June 3, 2025
Date Signature of Own
Is there an access or safety concern with respect to asite inspection: Yes _ x No

If yes, please clarify:

**Important Note: Applications must be recelved with orlginal signed signature. Photocoples, faxes and emalls will not be accopted,
I R
DISCLAIMER: Please note that the personal information collected on this form s authorized under the Municipal Government Act and is required
for the purpose of the County’s Planning and Development processes. This information may also be shared with appropriate government agencies
and may also be kept on file by those agencies. The application and related file contents will become available to the public and are subject to
the provisions of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIP). if you have any questions about the collection and use of this 05/19
information, please contact the Municipal Planner at 403-652-2341.




Redesignation Proposal
Country Residential (CR)

Redesignation Planning Brief

NE-20-18-29 W4M being Plan 2010432, Lot 2, Block 1;
Foothills County, AB

Aerial of Subject Property taken by drone October 2022

Carswell Planning t

June 2025
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PLANNING JUSTIFICATION REPORT June 2025
-submitted by Carswell Planning Inc

Introduction
Proposal

The proposal is an amendment to Foothills County’s Land Use Bylaw to redesignate the triangular
section in the SE separated by a public road from Agricultural (A) to Country Residential (CR).
Should the Amendment Land Use Bylaw District be approved, a Plan of Subdivision is expected
to follow. Should this redesignation be approved, and depending on succeeding studies, lands
south of 2562 Drive East may be subdivided.

Location

The site is a 4.84 ha (12 ac.) portion of a 63.62 ha (157.22 ac.) lot in NE-20-18-29 W4M. Figure
1: Location Map, shows the location as southwest of High River in Foothills County with 2562
Drive East separating the parcel. To the east is 40 Street East, a gravel road that dead-ends
south of the property, also provides access.

Figure 1: Location and Land Use Map
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Agent

Carswell Planning has been retained to act as agent on behalf of the owner and has prepared
this report addressing the requirements of the Redesignation Application.

Ownership and Legal Description
Owners are Stanley Simpson and Debra Simpson. Legal is Plan 2010432, Lot 2, Block 1.

Policy Analysis and Supporting Documentation
Municipal Development Plan (MDP)

Residential Policy 3 of Foothills County Municipal Development Plan notes, “Proposals for
residential parcels should be developed to be compatible with the surrounding area and existing
land uses.” Further, as per MDP Policy 3, The proposed residential use and parcel sizes are
compatible with the surrounding area with smaller lots to the north and east.

Figure 2: Site Plan Topography Survey shows there is a small valley on the property. Absolute
Surveys provided a topographic survey, defining the top of bank for the valley in the SE corner
portion of the subject land, as per the MDP Glossary for top of bank. (highlighted in light green
for slopes greater than 15%). The remaining plateau gently slopes northeast at about 2-3%
grade.

Figure 2: Site Plan Topography Survey
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Land Use Bylaw (LUB)

Due to existing 2562 Drive East, the land is naturally divided into two parts which makes the
south eastern portion of the land have attributes of a separate entity despite sharing title. The
roughly triangular site is about 4.84 ha (12 ac.) The intent is to redesignate this portion from A
- Agricultural to CR - Country Residential District to provide for residential uses meeting minimum
lot sizes of 5 acres with 1 acre of developable area as per the Land Use Bylaw. Lands on the
other side of 2562 Drive East would remain A — Agricultural District.

Figure 2: Site Plan Topography Survey shows an Environmental Reserve Easement defined by
top of bank, and a 30m setback from slopes greater than 15%. At the time of subdivision, a
geotechnical review may reduce setback. Council has the ability to approve the land use as CR
District to ensure the intent of the developable area can be met at the subdivision stage.

Future Plan of Subdivision

Figure 3: Future Plan of Subdivision, shows 2 lots of 2.7 ha (5.1 ac.) and 2.6 ha (6.4 ac.) with a
developable area of 0.51 ha (1.3 ac.) and 0.42 (1.0 ac.) respectively. There is an existing
approved driveway along the southern portion of the proposed eastern lot confirming it is a
contiguous developable area. 30 meter setbacks have been accounted for from areas of slopes
greater than 15%. 48 meter setback from the centerline of the road has also been accounted
for. It fits.

Figure 3: Future Plan of Subdivision

IS
¥ | | ot |
w ‘} ; ‘\ :‘.: ‘ - | 1
4 g 5 A
% w | 562AV.E | 2oy 3t 8 .
| ko _ s 4| Site Plan
' ! ' o it ol
| i Vi el Inset
ot AT iGN
. a | L
h— L < =N
1.6 km (1 mile) F v Plan 2021432
k] Block 1 Lot 2

b ‘li'j
{': NE-20-18-29-W4M

4.87ha (12.0ac>

} of

| 63.67ha (157.33ac)
|';| Basemap from
Absolute Surveys

E Developable
Area

| | [carsweLL pLANNING mic.

I s e ,’ y
. L T
e Q ; + || 587 437-67%0

. ||Simpson A
3 N
I Stan L Teb Simpson
* | 1 2024

\ =
i 1

STreaTes | b
= - 15m | Ay L S0
227 ha (5.6 ac). § | 260 o644 Ty




Carswell Planning

Figure 4: Survey
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Proposed Land Use Change

Figure 5: Proposed CR District, shows the portion of the subject lands south of 2562 Dr. E. where
the proposal is compatible with surrounding land uses along 40 St. E. and vicinity.

Figure 5: Proposed CR District

Conclusion

After careful consideration of the Municipal Development Plan, Land Use Bylaw, compatibility and
development area, the proposal should be supported. Developable area is sufficient to meet the
needs of the site: building a dwelling, having a well and septic, and accessory building. Should
this proposal be approved as CR, a Draft Plan of Subdivision would follow. Lots to the north have
less developable area, as shown by the cover page photo. This proposal is compatible with
neighbouring parcels, has support letters and meets policy.

Respectfully submitted,

Carswell Planning Inc.

Office Address: #209, 1324 — 11 Av SW, Calgary, AB T3C 0M6

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 223, 104 — 1240 Kensington Rd. NW Calgary, AB T2N 3P7
bart.carswell@carswellplanning.ca

Mobile (587) 437-6750
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Attention: Foothills County, Planning & Development: Services
Fae: 403.652.7880

planning@foothifiscountvab.ca

WMWSMW
beingPhnZO10432,L¢tZ, . as Foothilils County, 4.84 ha

(11.98 c) portion of 63.67 ha (157.33 ac) in size.

As neighbours we support each other. I (we) support the applications for a change of land use from
Agricultural (A), to Country Residential Sub-District A (CRA) and future Subdivision to support two
new County Residential (CR) lots.

Thank you,

Name_ l5°Y HZW‘TT—

Date [8 MAY go;g:




Attention:  Foothills County, Planning & Development Services
Fax: 403.652.7880

lanning@foothillscountyal

Re: Simpson Redesignation CR |
Stanley and Debra Simpson
being Plan 2010432, Lot 2, Block 1; Municipa Wn as itis County, 4.84

(11.98 ac) portion of 63.67 ha (157.33 ac) in size.

As neighbours we support each other. I (we) support the applications for a change of land use from
Agricultural (A), to Country Residential Sub-District A (CRA) and future Subdivision to support two
new County Residential (CR) lots.

T

40 StE

283 ha| 2.02 h
(7 acn (S ac)

A 0 50 100 150 250 m

Thank

Signatu ‘ email add
Name /fn/? SHE of address_ . GLAO6 0

Datevjéy /f/ zy

GOT¥ a5 Fper |




Attention: Foothills County, Planning & Development Services
Fax: 403.652.7880

planning@foothillscountyab.ca

Re: Simpson Redesignation CR I

Sanley and Deora Smpson
being Plan 2010432, Lot 2, Block 1; Municipally known as Foothills County, 4.84 ha
(11.98 ac) portion of 63.67 ha (157.33 ac) in size.

As neighbours we support each other. I (we) support the applications for a change of land use from
Agricuttural (A), to Country Residential Sub-District A (CRA) and future Subdivision to support two
new County Residential (CR) lots.

|\

40 StE

Ao 50 100 150 250,
Thank you,
. e

Name_Aicdoey v cya, s of address

Date ¢4y 03/2.3




Attention: Foothills Couhty, Planning & Development Services
Fax: 403.652.7880
lanni ill

Re: Simpson Redesignation CR Proposal

Sarey and Debra Smpcon [,
being Plan 2010432, Lot 2, Block 1; Municipally as Foothifls County, 4.84 ha

(11.98 ac) portion of 63.67 ha (157.33 ac) in size.

As neighbours we support each other. I (we) support the applications for a change of land use from
Agricultural (A), to Country Residential Sub-District A (CRA) and future Subdivision to support two
new County Residential (CR) lots.

40 StE

.83 hal 2.02 hol
(7 acn ' (3 ac)

A 0 S0 100 150 250 m
e

Thank you,

email add

Sig
of address. & ©T 02 Ho ST £

Name P \a¥) Ho:’ bﬁ/é,é
Date, /'?qg/B/Z’;’




Attention: Foothiils County, Planning & Development Services
Fax: 403.652.7880

planning@foothillscountvab.ca
Re: Simpson Redesignation CR Proposal

Stanley and Debra Simpson m
being Plan 2010432, Lot 2, B! » Municipa as Foothills County, 4.84 ha

(11.98 ac) portion of 63.67 ha (157.33 ac) in size.

As neighbours we support each other. I(wé)wpportﬁ:eappﬁmﬁonsforadrangeoﬂarﬂweﬁun
Agricultural (A), to Country Residential Sub-District A (CRA) and future Subdivision to support two
new County Residential (CR) lots.
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283 ho | 202 ho?
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Attention: Foothills County, Planning & Development Services
Fax: 403.652.7880

plannina@foothillscountvab.ca

Stanley and Debra Simpson
being Plan 2010432, Lot 2, Block 1; Municipally known as Foothills County, 4.84 ha
(11.98 ac) portion of 63.67 ha (157.33 &c) in size.

As neighbours we support each other. 1 (we) support the applications for a change of land use from
Agricuitural (A), to Country Residential Sub-District A (CRA) and futuzre Subdivision to support two
new County Residential (CR) lots.

T

40 StE

283 ha | 202 hq
(7 acd | (5 ac)

smq_m "
. C k i mmPX of add
Date_Hor e
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Attention:  Foothills County, Planning & Development Services
Fax: 403.652.7880
anni hillscountyab.

Re: Simpson Redesignation CR Proposal

Stanley and Debra Simpson [
being Plan 2010432, Lot 2, Block 1; Municipally known as Foothills County, 4.84 ha
(11.98 ac) portion of 63.67 ha (157.33 ac) in size.

As neighbours we support each other. I (we) support the applications for a change of land use from
Agricultural (A), to Courttry Residential Sub-District A (CRA) and future Subdivision to support two
new County Residential (CR) lots.
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